
Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Thursday, 9 July 2015 

Meeting time:
09.15

For further information please contact: 
Llinos Madeley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

At its meeting on 1 July 2015 the Committee resolved under Standing Order 
17.42(vi) to exclude the public for item 1 of the meeting on 9 July 2015

1 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: discussion on 
order of consideration for Stage 2 proceedings (09.15 - 09.30) (Pages 1 - 
3) 
Note: Stage 2 proceedings on this Bill will only go ahead if the General Principles are 
agreed to on 14 July 2015.

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30) 

3 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2 (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 4 - 
45) 
Professor Mark Bellis, Public Health Wales
Dr Julie Bishop, Public Health Wales
Dr Quentin Sandifer, Public Health Wales



Break (10.30 - 10.50)

4 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3 (10.50 - 11.50) (Pages 46 
- 64) 
Dr Gill Richardson, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Sara Hayes, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board

5 Papers to note (11.50) 

Minutes of the meetings on 17 and 25 June 2015  (Pages 65 - 69)

6 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 
the public from the remainder of the meeting (11.50) 

7 Public Health (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence (11.50 - 12.05) 

8 The Committee's forward work programme (12.05 - 12.30) 







National Assembly for Wales / Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Health and Social Care Committee / Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol

Public Health (Wales) Bill / Bil Iechyd y Cyhoedd (Cymru)

Evidence from Public Health Wales – PHB 03 / Tystiolaeth gan Iechyd 
Cyhoeddus Cymru – PHB 03

Public Health Wales NHS Trust
Response to the Health and Social Care 

Committee Consultation on the Public Health 
(Wales) Bill

Date: June 2015 Version: 1b

1 Overview
Public Health Wales w
[...]
We note that these have not been included within the Bill, it is possible 
that this will be encompassed within specific requirements for cosmetic 
procedures in line with those proposed by the UK Government for England 
following the Keogh Review in 20135.

3.3 What are your views on the provision which gives Welsh 
Ministers the power to amend the list of special procedures 
through secondary legislation? 

Public Health Wales is of the opinion that the ability to amend the Register 
to enable the inclusion and removal of specific procedures would enable 
the Welsh Government to adapt and change legislation in accordance with 
new trends and patterns in body modification.  

3.4 The Bill includes a list of specific professions that are 
exempt from needing a licence to practice special 
procedures. Do you have any views on the list? 

The exemptions proposed include all of the registered health professions, 
Further consideration would be required as to whether all of the 
professions included within the scope of this definition would have the 
necessary competence by virtue of their professional registration to 
undertake these procedures.

3.5 Do you have any views on whether enforcing the licensing 
system would result in any particular difficulties for local 
authorities? 

No specific observations at this time.

5 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/192028/Review_of_the_Regulatio
n_of_Cosmetic_Interventions.pdf



Public Health Wales Consultation Response 
Public Health (Wales) Bill

Date: 300615 Version: 1b Page: 11 of 33

3.6 Do you believe the proposals relating to special procedures 
contained in the Bill will contribute to improving public 
health in Wales? 

The proposals will certainly improve the protection of public health.  
Recent experience within Wales relating to a ‘look back’ exercise 
conducted by Aneurin Bevan Health Board in relation to potential infection 
risk in Tattoo Parlours in the area has highli
[...]
k/government/collections/tackling-obesities-future-choices
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/tackling-obesities-future-choices
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/888/page/67767


       

1 The Welsh NHS Confederation response to
Public Health (Wales) Bill

July 2015

National Assembly for Wales / Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Health and Social Care Committee / Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol

Public Health (Wales) Bill / Bil Iechyd y Cyhoedd (Cymru)

Evidence from The Welsh NHS Confederation – PHB 05 / Tystiolaeth gan 
Conffederasiwn GIG Cymru – PHB 05

Introduction
1. The Welsh NHS Confederation, on behalf of its members, wholeheartedly welcomes the 

opportunity to respond to the inquiry into the general principles of the Public Health (Wales) Bill.

2. By representing the seven Health Boards and three NHS Trusts in Wales, the Welsh NHS 
Confederation brings together the full range of organisations that make up the modern NHS in 
Wales. Our aim is to reflect the different perspectives as well as the common views of the 
organisations we represent. 

3. The Welsh NHS Confederation supports our members to improve health and well-being by 
working with them to deliver high standards of care for patients and best value for taxpayers’ 
money. We act as a driving force for positive change through strong representation and our policy, 
influencing and engagement work. Member’s involvement underpins all our various activities and 
we are pleased to have all Local Health Boards and NHS Trusts in Wales as our members.

4. The Welsh NHS Confederation and its members are committed to working with the Welsh 
Government and its partners to ensure there is a strong NHS which delivers high quality services 
to the people of Wales.

Summary 
5. Due to the short time frames for responding to the Public Health (Wales) Bill we are not providing 

detailed answers to all the questions posed at this stage. We will be providing a more detailed 
response by the closing date, September 4th, but thought it would be beneficial for the Committee 
to receive comments before the oral evidence session with the Directors of Public Health from 
Local Health Boards and Public Health Wales NHS Trust on July 9th. The Welsh NHS Confederation 
also endorses the written submission that has been provided to the Committee by Public Health 
Wales NHS Trust and from the Executive Directors of Public Health of the seven Welsh Health 
Boards. 
 

6. As with our response to earlier consultations relating to this Bill,i the Welsh NHS Confederation 
believes that the Public Health (Wales) Bill provides a golden opportunity to improve the health 

The Welsh NHS Confederation response to the Health and Social Care Committee inquiry into the 
general principles of the Public Health (Wales) Bill.

Contact: Nesta Lloyd – Jones, Policy and Public Affairs Officer, the Welsh NHS Confederation.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Tel:  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Date created: 30 June 2015.

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=227
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=227
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=12763&AIID=22862
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=12763&AIID=22862
mailto:Nesta.lloyd-jones@welshconfed.org


       

2 The Welsh NHS Confederation response to
Public Health (Wales) Bill

July 2015

of the population. The NHS in Wales supports the Bill and is committed to the protection and 
improvement of the health of the people of Wales and the reduction of health inequalities. All 
health systems across the UK should work to reduce premature mortality from preventable 
disease, but this is particularly the case in Wales, which has historically suffered from high levels 
of chronic ill health. 

7. While the Welsh NHS Confederation wholeheartedly supports the Bill, we are disappointed that 
it does not include a clear and simple preamble which sets out the goals and principles
[...]
. Measuring inequalities. Trends in mortality and life 
expectancy in Wales.



Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel

Meeting date: Wednesday, 17 June 2015

Meeting time: 09.05 - 11.53

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3011 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: David Rees AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM
John Griffiths AM
Mike Hedges AM (In place of Lynne Neagle AM)
Altaf Hussain AM
Elin Jones AM
Darren Millar AM
Gwyn R Price AM
Lindsay Whittle AM
Kirsty Williams AM

Witnesses: Mark Drakeford AM, the Minister for Health and Social 
Services
Vaughan Gething AM, the Deputy Minister for Health
Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government
Dr Ruth Hussey, Welsh Government
Albert Heaney, Welsh Government
Martin Sollis, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Llinos Madeley (Clerk)
Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/


Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)
Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk)
Zoe Kelland (Deputy Clerk)
Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)
Amy Clifton (Researcher)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

Transcript
View the meeting transcript. 

1 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: consideration of 
draft report 
1.1 The Committee considered the draft report. It agreed to give consider the draft 
report further at its meeting on 25 June 2015. 

2 General and financial scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social 
Services and the Deputy Minister for Health: discussion of approach 
2.1 The Committee discussed its approach to the general and financial scrutiny of the 
Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Health.

3 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
3.1 Apologies were received from Lynne Neagle. Mike Hedges substituted for Lynne 
Neagle.

4 General and financial scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social 
Services and the Deputy Minister for Health 
4.1 The Minister and Deputy Minister responded to questions from Members.
4.2 The Minister agreed to provide:

- A breakdown of the additional £6.8 million planned care performance and £6.8 
million Health Board winter pressures allocations provided during 2014-15 
(details of which were outlined in paragraph 8 of your written paper), by 
individual health board.;

- details of the general make up of primary and secondary care budgets, to 
include information about:

- the allocations made to primary and secondary care respectively in 2014-15;
- the proportion of the 2014-15 overspend that was attributable to primary and 

secondary care respectively; and 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


- the increases/decreases for primary and secondary care budgets respectively for 
each of the last five years, particularly as a proportion of the overall 
departmental budget.

- clarification of the date on which health boards in Wales were informed that 
overspends and brokerage funding provided at the end of 2013-14, before the 
commencement of the National Health Service Finance (Wales) Act 2014, would 
not need to be repaid; and

- an update on work that the Welsh Government is undertaking on financial flows 
across health board boundaries.

5 P-04-625 Support for Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: proposal to 
close the petition 
5.1 The Committee considered the petition and agreed to recommend that the petition 
should be closed.

6 Papers to note 

6.1Minutes of the meetings held on 21 May and 3 June 
6.1a The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting on 21 May and 3 June 2015.

6.2Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: additional information 
6.2a The Committee noted the additional information.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting and for the meeting on 25 June 2015 
7.1 The motion was agreed.

8 General and financial scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social 
Services and the Deputy Minister for Health: consideration of evidence 
8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

9 Public Health (Wales) Bill: consideration of approach to Stage 1 scrutiny 
9.1 The Committee considered its approach to Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bill and agreed 
to:

 issue a general call for evidence with a consultation period of 11 weeks, from 19 
June to 4 September 2015;

 give further consideration to the schedule of oral evidence sessions at its 
meeting on 25 June 2015. 



Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 June 2015

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.53

Concise Minutes:
Private

Assembly Members: David Rees AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM
John Griffiths AM
Mike Hedges AM (In place of Lynne Neagle AM)
Altaf Hussain AM
Gwyn R Price AM
Lindsay Whittle AM
Kirsty Williams AM

Committee Staff: Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)
Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)
Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk)
Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)
Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser)
Amy Clifton (Researcher)
Elfyn Henderson (Researcher)
Philippa Watkins (Researcher)



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 Apologies were received from Elin Jones, Darren Millar and Lynne Neagle. Mike 
Hedges substituted for Lynne Neagle. 

2 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: consideration of 
draft report 
2.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report subject to minor 
amendments. 

3 Inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse: consideration of key issues 
3.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the key issues that have arisen during the 
Committee’s inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse. 

4 Public Health (Wales) Bill: update on approach to Stage 1 scrutiny 
4.1 The Committee considered and agreed its approach to Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bill.


	Agenda
	1 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: discussion on order of consideration for Stage 2 proceedings
	3 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2
	HSC(4)-21-15 Paper 2

	4 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3
	HSC(4)-21-15 Paper 4

	5.1 Minutes of the meetings on 17 and 25 June 2015
	HSC(4)-21-15 (ptn 2) Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 9 July 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.17 -11.52 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

http://senedd.tv/en/3026

Concise Minutes:

David Rees AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM

Assembly Members:

John Griffiths AM
Altaf Hussain AM
Elin Jones AM
Lynne Neagle AM
Gwyn R Price AM
Lindsay Whittle AM
Kirsty Williams AM

Dr Julie Bishop, Public Health Wales
Dr Quentin Sandifer, Public Health Wales

Witnhesses:

Dr Gillian Richardson, Aneurin Bevan Health Board
Dr Sara Hayes, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health
Board

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)
Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)
Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)
Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk)



http://senedd.tv/

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)
Amy Clifton (Researcher)
Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.

1 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: discussion on
order of consideration for Stage 2 proceedings

1.1 The Committee agreed, in principle, the order of consideration for Stage 2
proceedings of the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill.

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
2.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar.

3 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2

3.1 Apologies were received from Professor Mark Bellis.

3.2 The witnesses responded to questions from Members.

3.3 The witnesses agreed to provide the Committee with a note on:

e the collaboration work being undertaken by Public Health Wales, Sport Wales and
the Welsh Government to encourage physical activity in improving the health of
local people;

e their views on whether financial incentives should be offered to assist local
authorities in providing public toilets;

e their views on implementing a minimum age restriction for all body piercings;

e any additional tobacco control measures which should be considered for
inclusion in the Bill; and

e any evidence which demonstrates the effect of residual and third hand vapours
from e-cigarettes.

4 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3
4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members.

5 Papers to note

5.1 Minutes of the meetings on 17 and 25 June 2015
5.1a The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings on 17 and 25 June 2015.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

6 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude

the public from the remainder of the meeting
6.1 The motion was agreed.

7 Public Health (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence
7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

8 The Committee's forward work programme

8.1 The Committee agreed its outline forward work programme from September to
October 2015, and agreed to return to this item at a later date.

8.2 In light of the Minister for Health and Social Services indication that he intended to
move a financial resolution for the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill early in the
autumn term, the Committee agreed to write to the Business Committee to request an
extension to the deadline for the completion of Stage 2 proceedings.

8.3 The Committee discussed its forward work programme from November 2015 to
March 2016, and agreed to return to this item at a later date.



